

**In the Court of Appeals
for the Third Judicial District
Austin, Texas**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Appellant,

v.

JAMES BLAKE BRICKMAN, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the
250th Judicial District Court, Travis County

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24076720
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case	xii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	xii
Issues Presented.....	xiii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
I. The Texas Whistleblower Act	2
II. Plaintiffs’ Role in and Departure from OAG.....	3
III. Procedural History.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Standard of Review	10
Argument.....	11
I. Plaintiffs Do Not State a Viable Whistleblower Act Claim	11
A. Plaintiffs must demonstrate they fit within the Act’s narrow immunity waiver to proceed.....	11
B. Plaintiffs have not alleged a good-faith belief that a governmental entity or public employee violated a law.....	13
C. Assuming there was a violation, plaintiffs have not alleged that they made a cognizable report	26
D. Plaintiffs have not alleged that they made each of their reports to an appropriate law-enforcement authority.....	36
II. Extending the Act Beyond Its Terms to Cover the Conduct Here Would Present Significant Constitutional Concerns	38
Prayer	46
Certificate of Service.....	47
Certificate of Compliance	47

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Pollock</i> , 946 S.W.2d 513 (Tex. App. — Austin 1997, writ denied).....	42
<i>Acker v. Tex. Water Comm’n</i> , 790 S.W.2d 299 (Tex. 1990).....	18, 21
<i>Aldine Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Standley</i> , 280 S.W.2d 578 (Tex. 1955).....	21, 23, 25
<i>Arredondo v. State</i> , 406 S.W.3d 300 (Tex. App. — San Antonio 2013, pet. ref’d).....	21
<i>Bardzik v. County of Orange</i> , 635 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	44
<i>Bethel v. Quilling</i> , 595 S.W.3d 651 (Tex. 2020).....	10
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	39
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	41
<i>Bridgeport Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Williams</i> , 447 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. App. — Austin 2014, no pet.).....	10-11
<i>City of Cockrell Hill v. Johnson</i> , 48 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. App. — Fort Worth 2001, pet. denied)	26, 44
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	18
<i>City of Elsa v. Gonzalez</i> , 325 S.W.3d 622 (Tex. 2010) (per curiam)	14, 15, 27, 32
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Zimlich</i> , 29 S.W.3d 62 (Tex. 2000).....	33
<i>City of Houston v. Jackson</i> , 192 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. 2006).....	11
<i>Colorado County v. Staff</i> , 510 S.W.3d 435 (Tex. 2017)	10, 22, 42

<i>Connally v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 506 S.W.3d 767 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016, no pet.)	37
<i>Duvall v. Tex. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 474 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, no pet.)	31
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	16
<i>Farmers Tex. Cty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Beasley</i> , 598 S.W.3d 237 (Tex. 2020)	10
<i>Fazio v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 125 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>Ferguson v. Maddox</i> , 263 S.W. 888 (Tex. 1924)	22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	38-39, 40, 41
<i>Freedom Commc’ns, Inc. v. Coronado</i> , 372 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2012) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Galveston Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Jaco</i> , 303 S.W.3d 699 (Tex. 2010).....	27
<i>Gándara v. State</i> , 527 S.W.3d 261 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016, pet ref’d)	31
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	31
<i>Garcia v. Reeves County</i> , 32 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Gattis v. Duty</i> , 349 S.W.3d 193 (Tex. App.— Austin 2011, no pet.).....	27
<i>Gentry v. Lowndes County</i> , 337 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Greater Hous. P’ship v. Paxton</i> , 468 S.W.3d 51 (Tex. 2015)	19
<i>Green v. Stewart</i> , 516 S.W.2d 133 (Tex. 1974).....	21
<i>Grossman v. Wolfe</i> , 578 S.W.3d 250 (Tex. App.—Austin 2019, pet. denied)	10
<i>Guillaume v. City of Greenville</i> , 247 S.W.3d 457 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, no pet.)	31

<i>Guillory v. Port of Hous. Auth.</i> , 845 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. 1993)	26
<i>Harris County v. Schoenbacher</i> , 594 S.W.2d 106 (Tex. Civ. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] 1979, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	25
<i>Harris Cty. Hosp. Dist. v. Tomball Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 283 S.W.3d 838 (Tex. 2009)	19
<i>Harris Cty. Precinct Four Constable Dep't v. Grabowski</i> , 922 S.W.2d 954 (Tex. 1996) (per curiam)	16, 31
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839).....	41
<i>Hennsley v. Stevens</i> , 613 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2020, no pet.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt Cty. Cmty. Supervision & Corr. Dep't v. Gaston</i> , 451 S.W.3d 410 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, pet. denied).....	12, 21
<i>Hurlbut v. Gulf Atl. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 749 S.W.2d 762 (Tex. 1987)	44
<i>Keystone RV Co. v. Tex. DMV</i> , 507 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. App.—Austin 2016, no pet.).....	40
<i>Krier v. Navarro</i> , 952 S.W.2d 25 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1997, pet. denied).....	23, 25
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	40
<i>Lee-Khan v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , A-13-CV-00147-LY, 2013 WL 3967853 (W.D. Tex. July 31, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 567 Fed. Appx. 243 (5th Circ. 2014)	43
<i>Llanes v. Corpus Christi Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 64 S.W.3d 638 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2001, pet. denied)	28
<i>Lopez v. Tarrant County</i> , No. 02-13-00194-CV, 2015 WL 5025233 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Aug. 25, 2015, pet denied)	45
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 696 S.W.2d 930 (Tex. App.—Austin 1985, pet ref'd)	29
<i>McCallum v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 132 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985).....	29

<i>Montgomery County v. Park,</i> 246 S.W.3d 610 (Tex.2007)	33
<i>Moore v. City of Wylie,</i> 319 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2010, no pet.)	32
<i>Mullins v. Dallas Ind. Sch. Dist.,</i> 357 S.W.3d 182 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, pet. denied).....	16
<i>Myers v. United States,</i> 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Friendswood Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 433 S.W.2d 690 (Tex. 1968).....	21
<i>Neighborhood Ctrs. Inc. v. Walker,</i> 544 S.W.3d 774, 749 (Tex. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Office of the Att’y Gen. v. Weatherspoon,</i> 472 S.W.3d 280 (Tex. 2015) (per curiam)	12, 37
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regulation,</i> 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	18
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,</i> 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	41
<i>Prieto Bail Bonds v. State,</i> 994 S.W.2d 316 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1999, pet. ref’d)	21-22
<i>Rankin v. McPherson,</i> 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	44
<i>Reagan v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,</i> 166 S.W.2d 909 (Tex. 1942).....	44
<i>Renken v. Harris County,</i> 808 S.W.2d 222 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1991, no writ).....	39
<i>Ruiz v. City of San Antonio,</i> 966 S.W.2d 128 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.)	16
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois,</i> 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	43
<i>Ruth v. Crow,</i> No. 03-16-00326-CV, 2018 WL 2031902 (Tex. App.—Austin May 2, 2018, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	27
<i>Salazar v. Morales,</i> 900 S.W.2d 929 (Tex. App.—Austin 1995, no pet.).....	43, 44

<i>Sawyer v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 430 S.W.3d 396 (Tex. 2014).....	38
<i>Sheppard v. Beerman</i> , 317 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003)	43
<i>State v. Lueck</i> , 290 S.W.3d 876 (Tex. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Hill v. Pirtle</i> , 887 S.W.2d 921 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) (orig. proceeding)	23
<i>Stegmaier v. Trammell</i> , 597 F.2d 1027 (5th Cir. 1979)	43
<i>TDCJ v. Terrell</i> , 925 S.W.2d 44 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1995, no writ)	17
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hum. Servs. v. Okoli</i> , 440 S.W.3d 611 (Tex. 2014)	30
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hum. Servs. of Texas v. Hinds</i> , 904 S.W. 2d. 629 (Tex. 1995).....	33, 34, 42
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hum. Servs. v. Green</i> , 855 S.W.2d 136 (Tex. App.—Austin 1993, writ denied).....	2
<i>TxDOT v. City of Sunset Valley</i> , 146 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2004).....	20
<i>TxDOT v. Jones</i> , 8 S.W.3d 636 (Tex. 1999).....	11
<i>TxDOT v. Needham</i> , 82 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. 2002)	12, 14
<i>Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n v. IT-Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002)	45
<i>TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011)	12
<i>Thompson v. City of Austin</i> , 979 S.W.2d 676 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.)	23, 25
<i>Town of Shady Shores v. Swanson</i> , 590 S.W.3d 544 (Tex. 2019).....	1, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>United States. ex rel. Wilson v. Bristol-Myers Squibb, Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2014)	32

<i>United States v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Univ. of Hous. v. Barth</i> , 403 S.W.3d 851 (Tex. 2013) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Gentilello</i> , 398 S.W.3d 680 (Tex. 2013).....	37
<i>Valencia v. State</i> , No. 13-02-020-CR, 2004 WL 1416239 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi June 24, 2004, pet. ref'd) (mem. op.)	29
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>Vandygriff v. First Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Borger</i> , 617 S.W.2d 669 (Tex. 1981)	44
<i>Walsh v. Heilman</i> , 472 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>W. Travis Cty. Pub. Util. Agency v. Travis Cty. Mun. Util. Dist. No. 12</i> , 537 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. denied).....	11
<i>Wichita County v. Hart</i> , 917 S.W.2d 779 (Tex. 1996)	13, 45
<i>Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor</i> , 106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003)	20
<i>Wilbur v. Mahan</i> , 3 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 235 S.W.3d 742 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 319 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, no pet.)	17, 27
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
art. II.....	40
amend. I.....	31
18 U.S.C. § 1510(a)	16
Tex. Const.:	
art. II, § 1	42
Tex. Const. (<i>ctd.</i>):	

art. III, § 28.....	23
art. III, § 49-b(u)	23
art. III, § 49-f(f).....	23
art. III, § 49-k(h)	23
art. IV, § 1.....	1, 3, 23
art. IV § 2.....	1
art. IV, § 22.....	3, 23
art. XV, § 2	22
art. XVI, § 1(a).....	20
art. XVI, § 10	22
art. XVI, § 30(a).....	20
art. XVI, § 67(a)(1).....	20
art. XVI, § 40(b)	20
art. XVI, § 66(a).....	20
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014(b).....	7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 20A.202	35
Tex. Elec. Code § 254.031.....	35
Tex. Gov't Code:	
§ 311.011(b).....	12
§ 311.034.....	20
ch. 402.....	4
§ 402.001.....	4
§ 402.001(a).....	5, 43
§ 411.0251(3).....	20, 24
§ 411.0251(4)	20, 24
§ 411.0251(5).....	20, 21, 24
§ 418.005(a)(1).....	21
§ 553.001(2).....	21, 24
§ 553.001(2)(B).....	21, 24
ch. 554	<i>passim</i>
§ 554.001(1)	15
§ 554.001(4).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 554.001(5)(A)	3, 19
§ 554.002	<i>passim</i>
§ 554.002(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Gov't Code (<i>ctd.</i>):	

§ 554.002(b)	37
§ 554.0035.....	xiii, 3, 11, 12
§ 556.001(3).....	21
§ 572.002(12).....	21, 24
§ 614.061.....	21, 24
ch. 812.....	24
§ 812.001	24
§ 812.002(a).....	24
§ 812.002(a)(1)	24
§ 812.003(a).....	24
Tex. Penal Code:	
§ 1.09	4
§ 36.02.....	29
§ 36.05	29
§ 39.02.....	16
§ 39.02(a)(1)	29
§ 39.02(a)(2).....	29
Tex. Prop. Code § 123.002.....	4
Act of May 30, 1983, 68th Leg., R.S., ch. 832 Tex. Gen. Laws 4751	2
Tex. R. Civ. P. 91a.....	4, 6, 10
Other Authorities:	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	39
7 Tex. Jur. 3d Attorney General § 13 (3d ed.)	4
35 Tex. Prac., County & Special District Law § 8.3 (2d ed.).....	2
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	19, 40
The Federalist No. 70 (Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)	41
House Comm. on State Affairs, Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 1078, 68th Leg., R.S. (1983)	2
House Comm. on State Affairs, Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 175, 74th R.S. (1995).....	2
Nancy M. Modesitt, <i>The Garcetti Virus</i> , 80 U. Cin. L. Rev. 137 (2011).....	32
Neomi Rao, <i>Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control</i> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 1205 (2014)	41
Pet. for a Writ of Mandamus, <i>In re Office of the Attorney General</i> , No. 03-21-00096-CV (Mar. 1, 2021)	7

Saikrishna Prakash, *New Light on the Decision of 1789*, 91 Cornell L.
Rev. 1021 (2006)..... 41
